
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 17 February 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Jeavons and Madeleine Monaghan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for New Premises Licence - District, Basement 
And Ground Floor, 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed.  
 

5 - 116 

5.   Application for New Premises Licence - Brickworks, 
Basement, Barton Arcade, Manchester, M3 2BJ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

117 - 178 

6.   Application for New Premises Licence - Reds Takeaway and 
Dark Kitchen, 331 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

179 - 302 

7.   Application for New Premises Liccence - Viadux, Lawrence 
House, 8 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5NZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

303 - 364 

8.   Application for New Premises Licence - Osteria Zora, 477 
Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN - determination 
The determination is enclosed. 
 

365 - 370 

9.   Application for New Premises Licence - Lahori Grill, 406 
Barlow Moor Road, Manchester, M21 8AD - determination 
The determination is enclosed. 

371 - 372 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

 
10.   Application for New Premises Licence - Dixy Chicken, 38 

Shudehill, Manchester M4 1EZ - determination 
The determination is enclosed. 
 

373 - 376 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible
[...]
urvey100019568. 

 

 

 
 

Page 15

Item 4Appendix 1,



 

PREMISE NAME: District 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  Basement And Ground Floor, 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE 

WARD:  Piccadilly 

HEARING DATE:  17 February 2020 

 

Page 16

Item 4Appendix 1,



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Item 4Appendix 2,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We       

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 

  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

      

Post town       Postcode       

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £      

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 

 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 

partnership 

 please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited 

liability) 

 please complete section (B) 

 iii as an unincorporated association or 
[...]
leaf. This should the likely
effect of the grant of the licence / certificate on the licensing objectives on and in the
vicinity of the premises in question. (Please continue on a separate sheet of paper if
necessary)

Trading Standards are of the opinion that the application is short on detail on what
procedures the premises will implement to prevent underage sales of alcohol and thereby
promoting the licensing objective of the protection of children from harm.
Therefore we would like the following conditions attached to the licence should it be
granted:

Page 89

Item 4Appendix 5,



Reps RA239405

1. That in operating the Challenge 25 policy, that any person who appears to look under 25
years old will be asked for one of the following documents before being supplied alcohol:

o A valid passport

o Photocard driving licence

o HM Forces warrant card

o A card bearing the P.A.S.S. (Proof of Age Standards Scheme) hologram

2. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating in all areas where alcohol is
located that a Challenge 25 scheme is in operation and that it is an offence to buy or to
attempt to buy alcohol for a person who is under 18 and for a person under 18 to buy or
attempt to buy alcohol.

3. A log shall be kept at the premises in either electronic or paper format, to record all refusals
to sell alcohol. The log shall record the date and time of the refusal; the reason for the
refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log will be available
on request by the police or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. The log will be
checked regularly by the designated premise supervisor to ensure it is being used by staff
and each check shall be recorded in the log.

4. The Premise Licence Holder will ensure that before being permitted to sell and serve
alcohol, all staff are trained to prevent underage sales and proxy purchases; in the
operation of the Challenge 25 policy and how to record refusals in the refusals log.
[...]
 reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police
(b) all ejections of patrons
(c) any incidents of disorder
(d) any faults in the CCTV system
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service
(f) All refusals of sales of alcohol

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of authority is kept at the
premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be made available for inspection upon request of
the police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in
possession of identification to enable to verify their identity against the notice.

Page 102

Item 4Appendix 5,



Page 2 of 3

The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale, the entrance to the
premises and in all areas where alcohol is located that it is an offence to buy, or attempt to buy, alcohol
for a person under the age of 18.

In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure all staff are trained to prevent
underage sales, to be aware of and prevent proxy sales, to maintain the refusals log and monitor staff to
ensure their training is put into practice. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for
each member of staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals.

On Friday and Saturday minimum of 2 SIA registered doorstaff shall be employed at the premises from 2100
hours until 30 minutes after closing to assist with the orderly dispersal of customers . At all other times the
requirement for doorstaff shall be determined in accordance with a risk assessment carried out by the DPS.
When employed doorstaff shall wear hi-vis armbands.

On Friday and Saturday each day the NiteNet radio system shall be operated at the premises from 2100
hours until 0200 hours.

At least one member of door staff situated at the entrance to the premises shall wear and use a body
cam to capture incidents of violence and/or anti- 
[...]


7. On Friday and Saturday each day the NiteNet radio system shall 
be operated at the premises from 2100 hours until 0200 hours. 

8. At least one member of door staff situated at the entrance to the 
premises shall wear and use a body cam to capture incidents of 
violence and/or anti- social behaviour. 

 
1. That in operating the Challenge 25 policy, that any person who 

appears to look under 25 years old will be asked for one of the 
following documents before being supplied alcohol: 

o A valid passport 

o Photocard driving licence 

o HM Forces warrant card 

o A card bearing the P.A.S.S. (Proof of Age Standards 

Scheme) hologram 

Yes  

 

Trading 
Standards 

 

Page 110

Item 4Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

2. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating in all 
areas where alcohol is located that a Challenge 25 scheme is in 
operation and that it is an offence to buy or to attempt to buy 
alcohol for a person who is under 18 and for a person under 18 
to buy or attempt to buy alcohol.  

3. A log shall be kept at the premises in either electronic or paper 
format, to record all refusals to sell alcohol. The log shall record 
the date and time of the refusal; the reason for the refusal and 
the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log 
will be available on request by the police or an authorised officer 
of Manchester City Council. The log will be checked regularly by 
the designated premise supervisor to ensure it is being used by 
staff and each check shall be recorded in the log.  

4. The Premise Licence Holder will ensure that before being 
permitted to sell and serve alcohol, all staff are trained to 
prevent underage sales and proxy purchases; in the operation of 
the Challenge 25 policy and how to record refusals in the 
refusals log.  The training will be a documented training 
programme and will be refreshed at 6 monthly intervals. Training 
records will be made available for inspection upon reque
[...]
20. No deliveries must be made to the premises between 2200 and 
0700 hours. 

21. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
area quietly. 

22. There shall be a documented dispersal policy, as agreed with 
the relevant responsible authorities, implemented at the 
premises and a copy lodged with the Council’s Licensing Unit.  

23. The premises shall install and maintain a digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all 
public entry and exit points. CCTV shall continually record whilst 
the premises are open to the public and the recording shall be 
kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the 
date and time stamping.  

24. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times 
when they are open to the public and must be able to produce / 
download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer 
or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage 
must be in a format so it can be played back on a standard 
personal computer or standard DVD player. Where the 
recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash 
card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording 
mediums shall be provided. 

 

Page 113

Item 4Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 17 February 2020 
 
Subject: Brickworks, Basement, Barton Arcade, Manchester, M3 2BJ - App 

ref: Premises Licence (new) 242299 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objectio
[...]
er 100 people in the queue to enter the premises. 

24. At least one member of door staff at the entrance to the premises 
shall wear and use a body camera to record all incidents of 
disorder and all ejections. All door staff shall wear hi-vis 
jackets/vests whilst on duty. 

No GMP  

 

25. The DPS shall be on duty on the premises at all times when the 
premises are holding large capacity events. 

26. The DPS shall ensure that up to date contact information is 
provided to the Councils Licensing Unit and Greater Manchester 
Police. 

27. There shall be a Personal Licence holder on duty on the premises 

No 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

Page 176

Item 5Appendix 5,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

at all times when the premises are authorised to sell alcohol. 

28. Staff training shall include procedures to deal effectively with 
emergency incidents, including: 

i. reporting an emergency to the relevant emergency service; 
ii. safe evacuation of customers; 
iii. dealing with terrorist threats or incidents. 

29. Training shall be documented and records shall be made available 
for inspection upon request by a Police Officer or Authorised 
Officer of Manchester City Council. 

30. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall 
be publicly available at all times the premises are open. This 
telephone number is to be made available to residents in the 
vicinity. 

31. There shall be a documented, site-specific, Smoking Policy (as 
agreed with the Manchester City Council Environmental Health 
section) implemented at the premises and a copy lodged with the 
Councils Licensing Unit before the premises opens. 

32. There shall be a documented, site-specific, Queue and Dispersal 
Policy (as agreed with the relevant Responsible Authorities) 
implemented at the premises and a copy lodged with the 
Councils Licensing Unit before the premises opens. 

 

Page 177

Item 5Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Co
[...]
o the premises in question. Examples of 
supporting evidence include oral testimony, written testimony, noise records, video or 
photographic material, crime and disorder data, other statistical data, reports etc.) 

 

 
  

Page 241

Item 6Appendix 5,



CLLR 1 
 
From: Councillor Chris Wills <cllr.c.wills@manchester.gov.uk> 

Date: Mon, 20 Jan 2020 at 07:57 

Subject: Re: Premises Licence (new) 242305/HH1: Reds Takeaway & Dark Kitchen, 331 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW, (Fallowfield ward) 

To:  

Cc: Premises Licensing <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>, Caroline Sharkey 

<caroline.sharkey@manchester.gov.uk>, Fraser Swift <f.swift@manchester.gov.uk>, Alan 

Isherwood <Alan.Isherwood@gmp.police.uk> 

Thanks  copying me in to this email. Although the premises sits in Fallowfield ward, 

there would be potential impact for residents in Withington ward. I support  objection. 

Best wishes. 

Chris  

Councillor Chris Wills 

Labour and Co-operative Member, Withington Ward 

Lead Member for LGBT+ Men 

Tel: 07970 395030 

 

On Sun, 19 Jan 2020, 20:03 Fallowfield Community Guardians,  

wrote: 

Dear Sirs 

I write on behalf of Fallowfield & Withington Community Guardians. We wish to strongly 

object to the application for a new licence at Reds Takeaway & Dark Kitchen, 331 Wilmslow 

Road, Manchester, M14 6NW to obtain a licence for hot food, alcohol and regulated 

entertainment from 11am to 5am every day of the week. This address falls within the MCC 

Cumulative Impact Policy Zone which was established in January 2013 and was recently 

renewed. This is the only CIP to exist in Manchester and is therefore indicative of significant 

issues of noise and anti social behaviour which are strongly linked to consumption of 

alcohol. 

Residents in our group are regularly affected by noise and anti social behaviour from patrons 

of late night premises in the Fallowfield District Centre which include drinking 

establishments, off licenses and take away pre
[...]
eep by the sound of vehicle engines and doors 

opening/closing, so to discover premises so close to us in a residential area planning to offer this 

service is not something we wish to see in Fallowfield District Centre. 

 

For all of the above reasons we respectfully ask that this licence application is refused in full. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 Sherwood TRA, Boland Drive, Fallowfield, M14 6DS 

Page 259

Item 6Appendix 5,



RES 10 
 
From: Fallowfield Community Guardians  

Date: Sun, 19 Jan 2020 at 20:03 

Subject: Premises Licence (new) 242305/HH1: Reds Takeaway & Dark Kitchen, 331 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW, (Fallowfield ward) 

To: Premises Licensing <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Cc: Caroline Sharkey <caroline.sharkey@manchester.gov.uk>, Fraser Swift 

<f.swift@manchester.gov.uk>, Alan Isherwood <Alan.Isherwood@gmp.police.uk> 

 

Dear Sirs 

 

I write on behalf of Fallowfield & Withington Community Guardians. We wish to strongly 

object to the application for a new licence at Reds Takeaway & Dark Kitchen, 331 Wilmslow 

Road, Manchester, M14 6NW to obtain a licence for hot food, alcohol and regulated 

entertainment from 11am to 5am every day of the week. This address falls within the MCC 

Cumulative Impact Policy Zone which was established in January 2013 and was recently 

renewed. This is the only CIP to exist in Manchester and is therefore indicative of significant 

issues of noise and anti social behaviour which are strongly linked to consumption of 

alcohol. 

 

Residents in our group are regularly affected by noise and anti social behaviour from patrons 

of late night premises in the Fallowfield District Centre which include drinking 

establishments, off licenses and take away premises.These issues cause much sleep loss, 

stress and anxiety and criminal damage to property, cars and a degraded neighbourhood. 

The addition of another premises open until 5am will add to the cumulative impact in this 

area. There are no 
[...]
one additional hour
following the terminal hour.

Sunday and Monday of a Bank Holiday weekend: One additional hour
following the terminal hour.

Page 363

Item 7Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 238214 

Name: Osteria Zora 

Address: 477 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN 

Ward: Withington 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Mr Toufik Boukhelal 

Date of application:   27/12/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 

 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be 
granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Mon to Thu 4.00pm to 10.00pm 
Fri to Sat 4.00pm to 10.30pm 
Sun 2.00pm to 9.00pm 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only: 
Mon to Thu 4.00pm to 10.00pm 
Fri to Sat 4.00pm to 10.30pm 
Sun 2.00pm to 9.00pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Thu 4.00pm to 10.00pm 
Fri to Sat 4.00pm to 10.30pm 
Sun 2.00pm to 9.00pm 
 

 

 

Page 365

Item 8



Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

Due to no viable conditions being put forward by 
the applicant in the applications’ Operating 
Schedule, GMP has concerns over the 
applicants understanding of the Four Licensing 
Objectives. To allay their concerns GMP are 
requesting the imposition of conditions on to the 
licence, should it be granted, that it is felt will 
sufficiently address their concerns in regard to 
the applicant being able to correctly uphold and 
enforce the Four Licensing Objectives at the 
premises. 

Licensing 
[...]

Page 370

Item 8



 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 241841 

Name: Lahori Grill 

Address: 406 Barlow Moor Road, Manchester, M21 8AD 

Ward: Chorlton Park 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Asian Grill Cuisine Limited 

Date of application:   07/01/2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: indoors  
 
Mon to Sun 11pm to midnight 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Mon to Sun 7am to midnight 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance (LOOH) 

LOOH objected to the application on the grounds 
that the premises is located in a residential area 
and are concerned that due to the relatively 
close proximity of numerous residential 
properties there is a considerable risk that noise 
nuisance may arise. LOOH have proposed 
further conditions to be added to the licence so 
as to uphold the licensing objectives.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 371

Item 9



Agreements between parties 

 
LOOH and the applicant have agreed to the addition of the following conditions to the 
licence : 
 

1. The premises and immediate surrounding areas shall be kept clean 
and free from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

 
2. Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient 

capacity to ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any 
litter. 

 
3. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 

patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leav
[...]
nd respective agreements Page 372

Item 9



 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 242455 

Name: Dixy Chicken 

Address: 38 Shudehill, Manchester, M4 1EZ 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Sayed Shahid Mehmood Shah 

Date of application:   03/01/2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted  
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications agreed  
between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested to  
adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 

 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Sun to Tues 11pm to 2am 
Weds to Thurs 11pm to 4am 
Fri to Sat 11pm to 5am 
Non Standard Timings: 
Christmas Eve and Bank Holiday Sundays 11pm to 5am 
 
Opening hours: 
Sun to Tues 11am to 2am 
Weds to Thurs 11am to 4am 
Fri to Sat 11am to 5am 
Non Standard Timings: 
Christmas Eve and Bank Holiday Sundays 11am to 5am 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Based on the grounds of prevention of crime and 
disorder and prevention of public nuisance. 
LOOH recommend that a number of the steps 

 

Page 373

Item 10



proposed by the applicant are changed to more 
detailed/robust conditions and have also 
proposed some further conditions, all which have 
been agreed with the applicant.  

 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

Change: Notice will be displayed to leave the premises in an orderly manner. 
 
To: Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect 
the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly and in an orderly manner. 
 
Change: Area outside the premises will be kept cl
[...]
ence - District, Basement And Ground Floor, 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE
	Appendix 1 (Publish)
	Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 (Publish)
	Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	5 Application for New Premises Licence - Brickworks, Basement, Barton Arcade, Manchester, M3 2BJ
	242299 Appendix 1
	242299 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	242299 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	242299 Appendix 3
	242299 Appendix 4

	6 Application for New Premises Licence - Reds Takeaway and Dark Kitchen,€331 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW
	Appendix 1 - Map and location photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Application (plan) - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Representations - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Representations - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Schedule of conditions - PUBLISH

	7 Application for New Premises Liccence - Viadux,€Lawrence House, 8 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5NZ
	Appendix - Map
	Appendix Application form - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix - Application form - PUBLISH
	Appendix - Reps
	Appendix - Schedule of conditions

	8 Application for New Premises Licence - Osteria Zora, 477 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN - determination
	9 Application for New Premises Licence - Lahori Grill, 406 Barlow Moor Road, Manchester, M21 8AD - determination
	10 Application for New Premises Licence - Dixy Chicken, 38 Shudehill, Manchester M4 1EZ - determination



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 17 February 2020 
 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Jeavons and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
  
 
LACHP/20/11. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take two items as Urgent Business: 
 
Premises Licence Variation - The Grasshopper Place, 564 Ashton New Road, 
Manchester, M11 4RP – determination 
 
Premises Licence Conversion - Great Wall Restaurant, 52a Faulkner Street, 
Manchester, M1 4FH - determination 
 
LACHP/20/12. Application for New Premises Licence - District, Basement 

And Ground Floor, 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE  
 
The Hearing Panel was of the opinion that the applicant had adequately 
demonstrated in the application form and at the hearing the steps it proposed to take 
to uphold the licensing objectives. The Hearing Panel was satisfied that the 
conditions agreed with the responsible authorities would uphold the licensing 
objectives. The remaining evidence (a written representation from a local resident) 
made against the application was not sufficient to justify a decision to refuse the 
application. 
 
In reaching its decision the Hearing Panel also considered the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made 
there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 
182 of that Act and the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application with the conditions agreed with Trading Standards, Out of 
Hours and GMP 
 
LACHP/20/13. Application for New Premises Licence - Brickworks, 

Basement, Barton Arcade, Manchester, M3 2BJ  
 
The Hearing Panel was of the opinion that the applicant had adequately 
demonstrated in the application form and at the hearing the steps it proposed to take 
to uphold the licensing objectives. The Hearing Panel was satisfied that the 
conditions agreed with the responsible authorities would uphold the licensing 
objectives. The remaining evidence (a written representation from a local resident) 
made against the application was not sufficient to justify a decision to refuse the 
application. 



 
In reaching its decision the Hearing Panel also considered the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made 
there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 
182 of that Act and the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant subject to the hours and conditions agreed save condition 2 to read: - 
 
“For Club/DJ events at least one member of door staff at the entrance to the 
premises shall wear and use a body camera to record all incidents of disorder and all 
ejections. All door staff shall wear-hi-vis jackets/vests whilst on duty”. (This was 
agreed with the responsible authorities at the hearing)  
 
LACHP/20/14. Application for New Premises Licence - Reds Takeaway and 

Dark Kitchen, 331 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW  
 
The applicant’s representative, on behalf of the applicant, sought a deferral. He 
advised the Hearing Panel that one of the partners from the solicitor’s firm acting for 
the applicant was on holiday and the other partner was due to be in attendance 
today. The Hearing Panel heard from all the other parties as to whether they objected 
to the request. The local residents/local resident groups, local Councillor and the 
Manchester University objected to the deferral and asked for the matter to go ahead. 
The Licensing Out of Hours Team, Premises Licensing and GMP did not object to the 
application being deferred. 
  
The Hearing Panel asked the applicant’s representative to clarify with his legal 
representation whether they were ‘en-route to the hearing’ and had got delayed. The 
Hearing Panel was informed after a call to the office that both partners were away 
abroad and neither would be attending today. 
 
After considering the situation the Hearing Panel decided to defer the matter so the 
applicant could be represented. The Hearing Panel noted that the premises is not 
open so there is no prejudice to others in this regard. 
 
The Hearing Panel however, do require a full explanation at the next hearing on the 2 
March as to why the solicitor was not in attendance at the hearing, especially after 
hearing from the applicant that he was expecting representation at the hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant a deferral of the application to a later date. 
 
LACHP/20/15. Application for New Premises Licence - Viadux, Lawrence 

House, 8 Albion Street, Manchester, M1 5NZ  
 
The Hearing Panel heard from all the parties that an agreement had been reached 
between all the parties and the Applicant asked the Hearing Panel to grant the 
application subject to the agreed conditions and amended hours. 



 
In reaching its decision the Hearing Panel also considered the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made 
there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 
182 of that Act and the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to the amended hours and conditions. 
 
LACHP/20/16. Application for New Premises Licence - Osteria Zora, 477 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under 
and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that 
Act and the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/17. Application for New Premises Licence - Lahori Grill, 406 

Barlow Moor Road, Manchester, M21 8AD - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under 
and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that 
Act and the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/18. Application for New Premises Licence - Dixy Chicken, 38 

Shudehill, Manchester M4 1EZ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under 
and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that 
Act and the licensing objectives. 



 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/19. Premises Licence Variation - The Grasshopper Place, 564 

Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 4RP - determination  
 
The Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the meeting 
and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under 
and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that 
Act and the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a premises licence variation. 
 
LACHP/20/20. Premises Licence Conversion - Great Wall Restaurant, 52a 

Faulkner Street, Manchester, M1 4FH - determination  
 
The Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the meeting 
and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under 
and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that 
Act and the licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a premises licence variation. 
 
 
 


